

No. 16-13031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN PERRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,
Case No. 1:14-cv-02926-ELR
Hon. Eleanor L. Ross, *Judge.*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

RYAN D. ANDREWS
ROGER PERLSTADT
J. AARON LAWSON
EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street, 13th Floor
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: 312.589.6370
Fax: 312.589.6378

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
Ryan Perry*

No. 16-13031

Perry v. Cable News Network, Inc., et al.

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-13031
D.C. Docket No. 1:14-CV-02926-ELR

RYAN PERRY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

versus

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation, and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The Video Privacy Protection Act.....	2
II. CNN disclosed a record of Ryan Perry’s video-viewing history	6
III. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Mr. Perry has Article III standing to sue CNN.....	12
II. The District Court erred by denying leave to amend.....	18
A. Mr. Perry could plausibly plead that he was a “subscriber.”	19
<i>i.</i> Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.....	19
<i>ii.</i> Ellis <i>does not foreclose Mr. Perry’s amended allegations</i>	22
<i>iii.</i> <i>The District Court misread Ellis</i>	26
B. Mr. Perry plausibly alleged that CNN discloses “personally identifiable information.”	27

<i>i.</i>	<i>The text of the VPPA is expansive</i>	<i>30</i>
<i>ii.</i>	<i>The Act’s common-law background counsels in favor of the subjective approach</i>	<i>37</i>
<i>iv.</i>	<i>Practical concerns do not require an objective standard</i>	<i>41</i>
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bowling v. Pow</i> , 301 So. 2d 55 (Ala. 1974).....	39
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941)	34
<i>Cargill v. Turpin</i> , 120 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	32
<i>Church v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , __ F. App'x __, 2016 WL 3611543 (11th Cir. July 6, 2016)	13, 16
<i>Cockrell v. Sparks</i> , 510 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Colvard v. Black</i> , 36 S.E. 80 (Ga. 1900)	39
<i>DeLima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	34
<i>Denis v. Leclerc</i> , 1 Mart.(o.s.) 297 (Orleans 1811)	18
<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	38

Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists,
392 U.S. 390 (1968) 33, 34

Grigsby v. Breckinridge,
65 Ky. 480 (Ky. 1867) 17

Hunt v. Aimco Props., LP,
814 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016) 18

In re Hulu Privacy Litig.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 42

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 3513782 (3rd Cir. June 27, 2016)*passim*

Julian v. Am. Business Consultants, Inc.,
137 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 1956) 43

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

Mollett v. Netflix, Inc.,
795 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2015) 4, 30

Meyer v. Holley,
537 U.S. 280 (2003) 38

Nw. Memorial Hosp. v. Ashcroft,
362 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004) 40

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488, (1974) 14

Palm Beach Golf Ctr.-Boca, Inc. v. John G. Sarris, DDS,
781 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Pavesich v. New England Life Ins. Co.,
50 S.E. 68 (Ga. 1905)..... 38, 44

Press-Citizen Co., Inc. v. Univ. of Iowa,
817 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2012)..... 41

Pretka v. Kolter City Plaza II, Inc.,
608 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 37

Prince Albert v. Strange,
(1849) 41 Eng. Rep. 1171 (Ch.) 17

Rodriguez v. Sony Computer Entm’t Am., LLC,
801 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 14

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000) 14

Smith v. Stewart,
660 S.E.2d 822 (Ga. 2008)..... 39

Stansell v. Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia,
704 F.3d 910 (11th Cir. 2014) 30

Sterk v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC,
770 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2014) 14, 16

Speaker v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 40

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)*passim*

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 16

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151 (1975) 33, 34

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 14

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 13, 14

West v. Gibson,
527 U.S. 212 (1999) 34

Woolsey v. Judd,
11 How. Pr. 49 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1855)..... 18

Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.,
820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Yershov v. Gannett Satellit Info. Network, Inc.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 20

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 2710*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 13

Legislative History

158 Cong. Rec. S8321 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 5

S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1998)*passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 112-312 (2001)..... 5

Other Authorities

Solon Barocas & Helen Nissenbaum, “Big Data’s End Run around Anonymity and Consent,” in *Privacy, Big Data, and the*

Public Good 44, 53 (Julia Lane, et al., eds.) (Cambridge Univ. Press 2014) 28

Robert Bork, *The Tempting of America* (1990) 45

CNN, *Watch Live TV-CNNGo*,
<http://cnm.it/1Oeb1so> (accessed June 29, 2016) 6, 25

Keach Hagey & Shalini Ramachandran, *Pay TV’s New Worry: ‘Shaving’ the Cord*, Wall St. J. (Oct. 9, 2014, 7:58 PM),
<http://on.wsj.com/1BYCPpS> 23

Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., *Guide to Protecting the Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information (PII)*, Special Pub. 800-122, at 2-1 (Apr. 2010),
<http://1.usa.gov/1DgxrRy> 35, 36

Ray Pun, *Three Stories of Successful Mobile Engagements With Apps*, Adobe Digital Marketing Blog (June 8, 2016),
<http://adobe.ly/25MVkOS> 24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 564 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 577 40

Neil M. Richards & Daniel J. Solove,
Privacy’s Other Path: Recovering the Law of Confidentiality,
 96 Geo. L. J. 123 (2007)..... 18

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner,
Reading Law (1st ed. 2012) 34

Ashkan Soltani, Federal Trade Comm’n, *Privacy trade-offs in retail tracking*, Tech@FTC
 (Apr. 30, 2015, 11:59 a.m.) 8, 28

Jeff Sonderman, <i>Unlocking mobile revenue and audience</i> , Am. Press Inst. (June 10, 2014, 7:45 a.m.), https://goo.gl/FhEP0M	24
Brian Stetler, <i>Disney stock hit by ESPN fears</i> , CNN Money (Aug. 5, 2015, 6:10 PM), http://cnmmon.ie/1OQkpPr	23
Brian Stetler, <i>Fox News to earn \$1.50 per subscriber</i> , CNN Money (Jan. 16, 2015, 11:14 AM), http://cnmmon.ie/1IIPGqp	23
TimeWarner, <i>CNN Leverages comScore Xmedia to Capture United View of Cross-Media Audience</i> (Apr. 27, 2016), http://goo.gl/PDoYtU	27
TimeWarner Inc., <i>Annual Report 2015</i> , at 7 (April 2016), available at http://goo.gl/3nTMW2	23
Rahul Vareshnaya, <i>7 Reasons Why Users Delete Your Mobile App</i> , Inc. (June 4, 2015), http://on.inc.com/1GPUinc	20
Ari Ezra Waldman, <i>Privacy as Trust: Sharing Personal Information in a Networked World</i> , 69 U. Miami L. Rev. 559, 617 (2015)	17
Tyler White, <i>Are Mobile App Users More Loyal?</i> , Adobe Digital Marketing Blog (Nov. 6, 2013), http://adobe.ly/1RcPLl2	24
